
2008 Tecate SCORE Baja 1000 Course Notes
***   REVISED ON 11/06/08   ***

BEGIN PRE-RUNNING EAST OF OJOS NEGROS
ACCESS RACE COURSE FROM HWY 3 @ KM 43

LINE RACE COURSE DESCRIPTION TRIP MILE

X Start Line At Riviera Cultural Center On Boulevard Costero 0.00 0.00

1 BEGIN PRERUN EAST OF OJOS NEGROS  /  Stay Right At Y 42.10 42.10

2 Go Through Open Fence 0.19 42.23

3 Left At Hard Pack Road 0.31 42.54

4 Left At Y 0.16 42.70

5 Hard Right Turn  /  Turn Is Easily Missed  /  Use Caution 6.73 49.43

6 Left Turn Down Hill 1.17 50.60

7 Steep Uphill Climb 0.57 51.17

8 Straight At 4-Way Intersection 1.90 53.07

9 Hard Right Turn 0.70 53.77

10 Ranch On Right At Bottom Of Hill 0.46 54.23

11 Begin Rocky Up Hill Climb  /  CAUTION 0.20 54.43

12 Left Onto Compardre Trail  /  Right Is Access To HWY 3 @ KM 54 0.62 55.05

13 Stay Straight At Casa Verde Intersection  /  (Old Cowboy Boot) 6.94 61.99

14 Right Off Compadre Trail  /  Straight Is Access To HWY 2 @ KM 98 1.01 63.00

15 Stay Straight  /  Road Joins From Right 4.84 67.84

16 Stay Straight  /  Go Through Water Crossing 3.20 71.04

17 Go Right At Y 0.14 71.18



LINE RACE COURSE DESCRIPTION TRIP MILE

18 Pass Through Fence 0.55 71.73

19 Go Right  /  Road Joins From Left  /  Ranch On Right 2.08 73.81

20 Hard Left At Y 1.93 75.74

21 Go Left At Y 1.45 77.19

22 Go Right  /  Road Joins From Left 0.33 77.52

23 Go Left  /  Rancho Malantial On Right 0.33 77.85

24 Stay Straight  /  Concrete Structure On Left 1.38 79.23

25 Hard Left Turn 0.25 79.48

26 Go Left Around Washout 0.86 80.34

27 Stay Straight At "Alto" Sign 2.77 83.11

28 Go Right 2.81 85.92

29 Right Turn At T Intersection 0.34 86.26

30 Go Left 0.96 87.22

31 Drop Into Wash, Then Turn Left Out Of Wash 0.71 87.93

32 Stay Straight  /  Go Between Telephone Poles 3.55 91.48

33 Hard Right Turn 1.89 93.37

34 Entrance To Rancho Ponderosa 6.01 99.38

35 Rancho Ponderosa 0.81 100.19

36 Right Turn Out Of Rancho Ponderosa 0.15 100.34

37 Cross Wash 0.40 100.74

38 Go Right At Y 0.51 101.25

39 Stay Straight Through Intersection 4.93 106.18

40 Pass Through Fence 1.81 107.99

41 Right Onto Main Graded Road 0.38 108.37

42 Pass Through Fence  /  Rumorosa Wind Developers On Right 3.42 111.79

43 Fence On Left 1.08 112.87

44 Right Onto HWY 2 At Tecate Sign  /  HWY 2 @ KM 72 3.23 116.10

45 Rumorosa Delegation And Red Cross  /  HWY 2 @ KM 69 1.97 118.07

46 Lalo's Tacos And Cabanas  /  HWY 2 @ KM 67 0.50 118.57

47 Right Off HWY 2 Before Rumorosa Tollgate @ KM 66 0.48 119.05

48 Right Off Pavement  /  Small House On Right 0.47 119.52

49 Go Right At Y 0.48 120.00

50 Pass Through Gate  /  Begin Descending Rumorosa Grade 0.15 120.15

51 Stone House On Right  /  End Of Rumorosa Grade 6.95 127.10

52 Pass Through Gate Near HWY 2 3.49 130.59



LINE RACE COURSE DESCRIPTION TRIP MILE

53 Left Before HWY 2, Then Go Right And Pass Under HWY 2 @ KM 44 0.04 130.63

54 Cross Paved Road 0.75 131.38

55 Right Turn 0.81 132.19

56 Go Right At Y 2.02 134.21

57 Stay Straight 0.44 134.65

58 Go Left At Y  /  Right Goes Over The Big Hill 0.96 135.61

59 Stay To Right  /  Stay Off Parallel Graded Powerline Road 3.47 139.08

60 Right Turn  /  CHECKPOINT 1 1.98 141.06

61 Cross Under HWY 2 @ KM 28 4.92 145.98

62 Right At T Intersection  /  To Laguna Salada Dry Lake Bed 1.61 147.59

63 Left At End Of Fence Onto Laguna Salada Dry Lake 0.30 147.89

64 Go Right At Y 3.97 151.86

65 Stay Straight 20.33 172.19

66 Either Or  /  GPS Goes Left 11.69 183.88

67 Turn Right Into Wash 3.22 187.10

68 Cross Road And Go Right 2.49 189.59

69 Right At T Intersection 3.05 192.64

70 Right Onto Good Graded Road  /  Left Is Access To HWY 5 @ KM 49 0.47 193.11

71 Go Left At Y 3.17 196.28

72 Go Left At Y 3.55 199.83

73 Go Left 1.94 201.77

74 Merge With Good Road From Dry Lake Bed 12.41 214.18

75 Right Onto Laguna Salada  /  Go To Canal 1.04 215.22

76 Left Into Canal And Briefly Run Inside Canal 0.78 216.00

77 Right Out of Canal, Then Go Left And Parallel Canal Toward HWY 5 0.10 216.10

78 Right Just Before HWY 5 @ KM 74  /  Head South Across Dry Lake 5.59 221.69

NOTE: IF RAIN CREATES TOO MUCH MUD SO THAT FOLLOWING THE NOTES
FROM LINE 75 IS IMPOSSIBLE, THEN FOLLOW THIS ALTERNATE ROUTE,
WHICH IS 3.48 MILES LONGER THAN THE ORIGINAL PRIMARY COURSE:

A Stay Straight  /  Do Not Go Right To Laguna Salada and Canal 1.04 XXX
B Stay Straight  /  Tire Corral On Right 0.59 XXX
C Go Right To Avoid Washout  /  CAUTION 0.69 XXX
D Go Left To Avoid Washout  /  CAUTION 0.37 XXX
E Right Toward Highway 5.09 XXX
F Right Onto HWY 5 @ KM 69 0.16 XXX
G Right Off HWY 5 @ KM 74 2.98 XXX
H Left Just After Leaving Highway And Head South Across Dry Lake 0.07 XXX



LINE RACE COURSE DESCRIPTION TRIP MILE

79 Cross Jose Saldana Road  /  Access HWY 5 @ KM 87 10.34 232.03

80 Go Left 5.32 237.35

81 Go Right At Y 1.72 239.07

82 Go Right At Y 0.72 239.79

83 Drop Into Wash, Then Go Left 4.42 244.21

84 Right Out Of Wash 2.34 246.55

85 Cross La Ventana Pipeline  /  Access HWY 5 @ KM 107 0.21 246.76

86 Go Right At Y 3.64 250.40

87 Cross Wash, Then Go Right 0.35 250.75

88 Right Up And Out Of Wash 2.67 253.42

89 Left Uphill And Out Of Wash 3.99 257.41

90 Right Out Of Wash 5.64 263.05

91 Drop Down Into Wash 1.05 264.10

92 Go Left At Y 4.05 268.15

93 Cross Wash And Go Uphill 1.25 269.40

94 Cross HWY 3 @ KM 179  /  Borrego Crossing 5.38 274.78

95 Borrego Pit Area 4.32 279.10

96 Cross Under Double Wood Powerpole Lines 2.69 281.79

97 Cross Steel Tower Powerline Road  /  CHECKPOINT 2 4.40 286.19

98 Left Onto New Road To Bypass Ranch 0.04 286.23

99 Pass Through Fence 0.84 287.07

100 Entering Wide Area 1.60 288.67

101 Left Onto Villa Del Sol Graded Road  /  Do Not Use Diablo Dry Lake 0.32 288.99

102 Concrete Washout  /  CAUTION 8.84 297.83

103 Cross Road - Chinalito Sign On Right 2.12 299.95

104 Stay Straight  /  Ranch On Right 0.65 300.60

105 Either Or 2.05 302.65

106 Stay Straight  /  Fenceline On Left 0.41 303.06

107 Go Left 0.44 303.50

108 Cattle Guard With Stone Pillars 1.03 304.53

109 Left Out Of Wash 0.78 305.31

110 Right Out Of Wash 2.38 307.69

111 Go Right 3.21 310.90

112 Right At Morelia Junction  /  Left Is Access To HWY 5 @ KM 181 0.51 311.41

113 Stay Straight On Graded Road 6.75 318.16



LINE RACE COURSE DESCRIPTION TRIP MILE

114 Washout  /  CAUTION 2.37 320.53

115 Hard Left Into Chinate Wash 2.73 323.26

116 Go Left At Y 18.07 341.33

117 Go Left At Y 0.41 341.74

118 Road Merges In From The Right 0.55 342.29

119 Road Merges In From The Right 0.26 342.55

120 Road Merges In From The Right 1.43 343.98

121 Road Merges In From The Right 2.92 346.90

122 Road Merges In From The Right 1.20 348.10

123 Left At T Intersection  /  CHECKPOINT 3 2.99 351.09

124 Right Turn Before T Intersection 0.63 351.72

125 Road Merges In From The Right 1.58 353.30

126 Left Onto Dump Road  /  Right Is Access To San Felipe Arches 0.59 353.89

127 Zoo Road Crossing  /  Right Is Access To HWY 5 @ KM 181 7.06 360.95

128 Right Off Powerline Road 4.79 365.74

129 Stay Straight  /  Road Joins From Right 3.30 369.04

130 Go Left At Y  /  Right Is Access To HWY 5 @ KM 168 1.75 370.79

131 Stay Straight At Intersection  /  Right Is Access To HWY 5 @ KM 166 1.88 372.67

132 Left Before HWY 5  /  Straight Is HWY 5 @ KM 159 4.11 376.78

133 White Cement Marker On Left 7.28 384.06

134 Go Left At Y, Then Merge Left Onto Graded Road 1.26 385.32

135 Go Left At Y 2.19 387.51

136 Either Or  /  Go Right Or Follow Double Powerpole Road 8.87 396.38

137 Either Or  /  Go Left Or Follow Double Powerpole Road 1.04 397.42

138 Go Right  /  Borrego Pit Area Is Ahead 2.36 399.78

139 Borrego Pit Area  /  REPEAT 0.23 400.01

140 Cross Under Double Wood Powerpole Lines 2.64 402.65

141 Right Onto Steel Tower Powerline Road  /  CHECKPOINT 4 4.43 407.08

142 Cross Road 0.61 407.69

143 Cross Villa Del Sol Road 1.32 409.01

144 Cross Road 2.92 411.93

145 Stay Straight  /  Road Joins From Left 3.17 415.10

146 Right At Y 0.25 415.35

147 Right Turn Through Fence, Then Left Before HWY 3 0.24 415.59

148 Pass Through Open Fence Before HWY 3 1.13 416.72



LINE RACE COURSE DESCRIPTION TRIP MILE

149 Cross HWY 3 @ KM 151, Then Continue In Wash 0.03 416.75

150 Fenceline On Right  /  HWY 3 On Left  /  STAY OFF HIGHWAY 4.30 421.05

151 Right On HWY 3 @ KM 142  /  San Matias 1.75 422.80

152 Left Off HWY 3 @ KM 137  /  Mike's Sky Ranch Turnoff 2.45 425.25

153 Cross Cattle Guard 2.71 427.96

154 Go Right At Y 0.31 428.27

155 Cross Cattle Guard 4.53 432.80

156 Right Onto Mike's Cutoff Road  /  Course Does NOT Go To Mike's 6.11 438.91

157 Go Right  /  Road Joins From Left 0.50 439.41

158 Go Left At Y 1.40 440.81

159 Right At T Intersection 1.30 442.11

160 Cross Cattle Guard 1.27 443.38

161 Cross Cattle Guard 2.47 445.85

162 Right At T Intersection  /  Llandro Valle Village 3.60 449.45

163 Left Off Graded Road Before Cattle Guard 4.93 454.38

164 House On Left, Then Cross Field And Merge With Graded Road 7.92 462.30

165 Cross Cattle Guard 0.65 462.95

166 Either Or 25.45 488.40

167 Merge Left Across Field Toward HWY 1  /  BFG Pit 2.63 491.03

168 Right Onto HWY 1 @ KM 102  /  Llano Colorado 0.27 491.30

169 Left Off HWY 1 @ KM 96  /  South of San Vicente 3.94 495.24

170 Right Off Graded Road  /  CHECKPOINT 5 0.94 496.18

X COURSE CHANGE  ADDS 1.61 MILES TO THE COURSE X X

X FOLLOW COURSE MARKINGS AND REVISED GPS X X

X REVISED MILEAGE IS AS FOLLOWS: X X

171 Left Onto Graded Road  /  Right Is Access To HWY 1 @ KM 89 3.20 499.38

172 Stay Straight At Intersection 1.01 500.39

173 Right Off Graded Powerline Road 0.39 500.78

171 Hard Left Turn  /  Dam Is Straight Ahead 6.59 507.37

174 Either Or To Pacific Ocean 1.02 508.39

175 Stay Straight  /  Road Joins From Right 0.73 509.12

176 Pacific Ocean 1.29 510.41

177 Through Concrete Fence Posts 2.32 512.73

178 Straight Through Fenceline 0.62 513.35



LINE RACE COURSE DESCRIPTION TRIP MILE

179 Go Right Up Hill  /  Cement Structure On Left 0.62 513.97

180 Descend To Village Of Erendira 2.03 516.00

181 Drop Into Wash, Then Left Before Pavement At Tecate Market 1.80 517.80

182 Cross Road In Wash 0.35 518.15

183 Cross Road In Wash 0.63 518.78

184 End Of Wash  /  Turn Right At Beach 0.44 519.22

185 Left Onto Graded Road After Cliffside Houses, Then Hard Right At Cliff 1.26 520.48

186 Right Off Graded Road Before Coyote Cal's / Take Shortcut Over Hill 1.92 522.40

187 Right Turn Back Onto Graded Road 0.42 522.82

188 Cross Cattle Guard 3.22 526.04

189 Right At T Intersection 9.84 535.88

190 Left At Intersection, Then Follow Residential Street To Highway 13.72 549.60

191 Left Onto HWY 1 @ KM 51  /  Santo Tomas 0.15 549.75

192 Military Inspection Roadblock On HWY 1 3.94 553.69

193 Right Off HWY 1 @ KM 40.5  /  Acambaro Restaurant Bar & Market 2.87 556.56

194 Top Of Hill, Then Go Left And Downhill, And Then Uphill 0.59 557.15

195 Stay Straight  /  Cross Road 0.47 557.62

196 Either Or  /  Uphill 0.15 557.77

197 Exposed Pipeline  /  CAUTION 0.28 558.05

198 Either Or 0.20 558.25

199 Pass Through Open Fence 0.24 558.49

200 Go Left At Y 0.10 558.59

201 Go Left At Top Of Hill 0.27 558.86

202 Either Or 0.11 558.97

203 Left At T Intersection 0.20 559.17

204 Hard Right Turn 0.14 559.31

205 Go Right At Y 0.33 559.64

206 Left Through Gate Between Fences 0.27 559.91

207 Stay Straight  /  Road Joins From Right 0.28 560.19

208 Stay Straight At 4-Way Intersection 0.10 560.29

209 Pass Through Gate 0.03 560.32

210 Stay Straight  /  Road Joins From Left 0.05 560.37

211 Go Left, Begin Hill Climb 0.75 561.12

212 Go Left At Y 7.64 568.76

213 Top Of Hill  /  CAUTION WASHOUT 1.30 570.06



LINE RACE COURSE DESCRIPTION TRIP MILE

214 Pass Through Open Fence With Metal Posts 0.47 570.53

215 Water Crossing  /  Tall Trees Section 3.82 574.35

216 Go Left At Y In Open Field 2.94 577.29

217 Pass Through Open Fence 0.56 577.85

218 Go Left At Y 0.93 578.78

219 Top Of Hill  /  View Of Ojos Negros Valley 1.73 580.51

220 Metal Post On Right 0.95 581.46

221 Left Turn  /  Tres Hermanos Road Is Straight 1.33 582.79

222 Pass Through Open Fence, Then Go Downhill 1.38 584.17

223 Go Right At Y 0.66 584.83

224 Pass Through Gate 1.11 585.94

225 Stay Straight  /  Road Merges In From The Left 0.34 586.28

226 Go Through Open Fence 0.02 586.30

227 Through White Metal Gate, Then Left Off Ranch Road 1.16 587.46

228 Go Left At Y 0.96 588.42

229 Go Left At Y 0.61 589.03

230 Pass Through Open Fence 0.09 589.12

231 Left at T Intersection, Then Climb Hill  /  CHECKPOINT 6 0.26 589.38

232 Either Or 0.80 590.18

233 Stay Straight  /  Road Joins From Left 0.52 590.70

234 Pass Through Open Fence 1.87 592.57

235 Go Left At Y 0.08 592.65

236 Go Left At Y, Then Climb Hill 0.09 592.74

237 Pass Through Open Fence 0.73 593.47

238 Pass Through Open Fence 0.14 593.61

239 END OF PRERUNNING    /    HWY 3 @ KM 35.5 Is Straight Ahead 0.70 594.31

X Course Turns Left To Finish Line, But No Pre-Running In This Direction X X
X Exit Course By Going Straight Across Large Field To HWY 3 @ KM 35.5 X X

X Cross HWY 3 @ KM 33  /  West of Ojos Negros 1.86 596.17
X Finish Line At Riviera Cultural Center On Boulevard Costero 35.18 631.35


